Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability) (Stock Code: 1116)

RESUMPTION CONDITIONS

This announcement is made at the request of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "**Stock Exchange**").

Trading in the shares of Mayer Holdings Limited (the "**Company**") has been suspended since 9 January 2012, the resumption conditions imposed by the Stock Exchange are as below:-

- 1. Publish all outstanding financial results, and address any audit qualifications;
- 2. Inform the market about all material information of the Company; and
- 3. Demonstrate that the Company has put in place adequate financial reporting procedures and internal control systems to meet obligations under the Listing Rules.

Trading in the shares of the Company on the Stock Exchange will remain suspended until further announcement.

By order of the Board **Mayer Holdings Limited Lee Kwok Leung** *Chairman and Executive Director*

Hong Kong, 13 May 2015

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises three executive Directors, namely Mr. Lee Kwok Leung, Mr. Xu Li Di and Mr. Lin Jin He; one non-executive Director, namely Mr. Li De Qiang, and three independent non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Lau Kwok Hung, Mr. Ng Cheuk Lun and Mr. Huang Jian Wei.

* For identification purposes only